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CASE NO. SC21-918 
L.T. CASE NOS.: 
1D19-2819 
2018-CA-000699 
2018-CA-001509 
2018-CA-00882 
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA; ET AL.,  
 

Appellants,  
v.   

   
CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA; ET AL., 
 

Appellees.  
___________________________________/  

 
VERIFIED MOTION FOR ADMISSION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE 

PURSUANT TO  
FLORIDA RULE OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION 2.510 

 
Movant James W. Porter, III, respectfully represents the following:  
 

1. Movant resides in Birmingham, Alabama. He is not a resident of the 
state of Florida.  

 
2. Movant is an attorney with the law firm of Bradley Arant Boult 

Cummings, LLP, with offices at  
 
1615 L Street N.W. 
Suite 1350 

 Washington, DC 20036 
 Tel: (202) 719-8232 

 
3. Movant has been retained as a member of the above-named law firm on 

September 6, 2019 by the National Rifle Association of America, Inc. to provide 
legal representation in connection with the above-styled matter now pending before 
the above-named court of the State of Florida.  

 
4. Movant is an active member in good standing and currently eligible to 

practice law in the following jurisdictions:  
 

JURISDICTION ATTORNEY/BAR NUMBER 
District of Columbia 999070 
Alabama 1704J66P 
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Alabama Supreme Court N/A 
United States Supreme Court N/A 
United States Court of Appeals, 
District of Columbia Circuit 

54647 

United States Court of Appeals,  
First Circuit 

1184737 

United States Court of Appeals,  
Second Circuit 

N/A 

United States Court of Appeals,  
Third Circuit 

N/A 

United States Court of Appeals,  
Fourth Circuit 

N/A 

United States Court of Appeals, 
Ninth Circuit 

N/A 

United States Court of Appeals,  
Eleventh Circuit 

N/A 

United States District Court,  
District of Columbia 

999070 

United States District Court,  
Northern District of Alabama 

1704J66P 

United States District Court,  
District of Maryland 

19416 

United States District Court, 
Western District of New York 

N/A 

 
5. There have been no disciplinary, suspension, disbarment, or contempt 

proceedings initiated against Movant.  
 
6. Movant, either by resignation, withdrawal or otherwise, never has 

terminated or attempted to terminate Movant’s office as an attorney in order to avoid 
administrative, disciplinary, disbarment, or suspension proceedings.  

 
7. Movant is not an inactive member of the Florida Bar. 
 
8. Movant is not now a member of the Florida Bar. 
 
9. Movant is not a suspended member of the Florida Bar. 
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10. Movant is not a disbarred member of the Florida Bar nor has Movant 
received a disciplinary resignation or disciplinary revocation from the Florida Bar.  
 

11. Movant has not previously been disciplined or held in contempt by 
reason of misconduct committed while engaged in representation pursuant to Florida 
Rule of Judicial Administration 2.510. 

 
12. Movant has filed a motion to appear as counsel in Florida state courts 

during the past five (5) years in the following matter: 
 

DATE OF 
MOTION CASE NAME CASE 

NUMBER COURT DATE 
GRANTED 

12/02/2019 State of 
Florida, et al. v. 
City of 
Weston, 
Florida, et al. 

1D19-2819 First 
District 
Court of 
Appeal 

12/20/2019 

 
13. Local counsel of record associated with Movant in this matter is Craig 

Mayfield (FBN: 429643) of the law firm Bradley Arant Boult Cummings, LLP, who 
is an active member in good standing of the Florida Bar and has offices at  

 
100 N. Tampa St., Suite 2200 
Tampa, FL 33602 
Tel.: (813)-559-5525 
 
14. Movant has read the applicable provisions of Florida Rule of Judicial 

Administration 2.510 and Rule 1-3.10 of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar and 
certifies that this verified motion complies with those rules.  

 
15. Movant agrees to comply with the provisions of the Florida Rules of 

Professional Conduct and consents to the jurisdiction of the courts and the Bar of the 
State of Florida. 
 

WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully requests permission to appear in this 
court for this cause only.  
 
  



4 

 DATED this 5th day of October, 2021.  
       
      s/ James W. Porter, III  
      James W. Porter, III 
      BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 
      1615 L Street N.W. 
      Suite 1350 
      Washington, DC 20036 
      Tel: (202) 719-8232    
      jporter@bradley.com  
 

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Rifle Association of America, Inc. 

  



5 

STATE OF ALABAMA  
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 
 

I, James W. Porter, III, do hereby swear or affirm under penalty of perjury 
that I am the Movant in the above-styled matter; that I have read the foregoing 
Motion and know the contents thereof, and the contents are true of my own 
knowledge and belief. 

  
      s/ James W. Porter, III 
 
 I hereby consent to be associated as local counsel of record in this cause 
pursuant to Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.510.  
 
 DATED this 5th day of October, 2021.  
 

s/ Craig Mayfield 
Craig Mayfield (FBN: 429643) 

      BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 
      100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2200 
      Tampa, FL 33602 
      Telephone: (813) 559-5525 
      cmayfield@bradley.com  
 

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Rifle 
Association of America, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing motion was filed 
online to The Florida Bar member portal, accompanied by payment of the $250.00 
filing fee. The foregoing document was filed with the Court via the Florida E-Portal 
system, which will send notice of electronic filing to the following counsel of record 
in this case. 

s/ James W. Porter, III 
      James W. Porter, III 
      BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 
      1615 L Street N.W. 
      Suite 1350 
      Washington, DC 20036 
      Tel: (202) 719-8232 
      jporter@bradley.com  
     

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Rifle 
Association of America, Inc. 

 
James H. Percival  
Amit Agarwal  
Office of the Attorney General 
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
james.percival@myfloridalegal.com 
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com 
 
Counsel for the State of Florida, the 
Attorney General, and the FDLE 
Commissioner 

Colleen Ernst  
Nicholas A. Primrose  
John MacIver  
James Uthmeier  
Executive Office of the Governor 
PL-05, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Colleen.ernst@eog.myflorida.com  
Nicholas.primrose@eog.myflorida.com 
John.maciver@eog.myflorida.com  
James.uthmeier@eog.myflorida.com  
 
Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis 

Genevieve Hall  
Steven Hall  
General Counsel 
Florida Department of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services 
The Capitol 
400 South Monroe Street, PL-10 

Aleksandr Boksner, Chief Deputy City 
Attorney  
Raul J. Aguila, City Attorney  
City of Miami Beach 
1700 Convention Center Dr., 4th Floor 
Miami Beach, FL 33139 
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Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Genevieve.Hall@FDACS.gov 
Steven.hall@freshfromflorida.com  
 
Counsel for Nicole “Nikki” Fried, 
Commissioner of the Florida 
Department of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services 

AleksandrBoksnerEservice@miamibea 
chfl.gov 
 
Counsel for the Miami Beach Plaintiffs 

Abigail G. Corbett  
Veronica L. De Zayas  
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler 
Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A. 
150 West Flagler St., Suite 2200 
Miami, FL 33130 
acorbett@stearnsweaver.com 
vdezayas@stearnsweaver.com  
 
Counsel for the City of Coral Gables 

Clifford B. Shepard  
Shepard, Smith, Kohlmyer & Hand, 
P.A. 
2300 Maitland Center Parkway  
Suite 100 
Maitland, FL 32751 
cshepard@shepardfirm.com  
 
Co-Counsel for the City of Maitland 

Dexter W. Lehtinen  
Claudio Riedi  
LEHTINEN SCHULTZ, PLLC 
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2200 
Miami, FL 33131 
dwlehtinen@aol.com  
criedi@Lehtinen-Schultz.com 
Asalmon@Lehtinen-Schultz.com  
 
General Counsel for Village of 
Palmetto Bay 

Jacqueline M. Kovilaritch, City 
Attorney  
Joseph P. Partner, Executive Assistant 
City Attorney  
Office of The City Attorney for The 
City of St. Petersburg 
P.O. Box 2842 
St. Petersburg, FL 33731 
eservice@stpete.org 
Jacqueline.kovilaritch@stpete.org 
joseph.patner@stpete.org 
 
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff City of St. 
Petersburg 

René D. Harrod  
Andrew J. Meyers  
Nathaniel A. Klitsberg  
Joseph K. Jarone  
Broward County Attorney 
115 S. Andrews Ave., Suite 423 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
rharrod@broward.org  

Altanese Phenelus  
Shanika A. Graves  
Angela F. Benjamin  
Miami Dade County Attorney’s Office 
Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810 
111 NW 1st Street 
Miami, FL 33128 
Altanese.phenelus@miamidade.gov 
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ameyers@broward.org 
nklitsberg@broward.org  
jkjarone@broward.org  
 
Counsel for Appellees Broward 
County, Mayor Mard D. Bogen, Vice 
Mayor V.C. Holness, Commissioner 
Nan H. Rich, Commissioner Michael 
Udine, and Commissioner Beam Furr 

sgraves@miamidade.gov 
Angela.benjamin@miamidade.gov 
 
Counsel for Appellees Miami-Dade 
County, Members of the Miami Dade 
County Board of County 
Commissioners, and Mayor of Miami- 
Dade County 

Herbert W.A. Thiele  
Lashawn Riggans  
301 South Monroe Street, Suite 202 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
countyattorney@leoncountyfl.gov 
riggansl@leoncountyfl.gov 
tsonose@leoncountyfl.gov 
 
Counsel for Appellee Leon County 

Matthew Triggs  
Proskauer Rose LLP 
One Boca Place 
2255 Glades Rd., Suite 421 Atrium  
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
mtriggs@proskauer.com 
florida.litigation@proskauer.com 
 
Michael Cardozo  
Chantel L. Febus  
Proskauer Rose LLP  
Eleven Times Square 
New York, NY 10036-8299 
mcardozo@proskauer.com 
cfebus@proskauer.com  
 
Eric A. Tirschwell  
Everytown Law 
450 Lexington Ave, #4184  
New York, NY 10017 
etirschwell@everytown.org 
 
Counsel for Appellees Dan Daley, 
Frank C. Ortis, Rebecca A. Tooley, 
Justin Flippen, City of Coral Springs, 
City of Pembroke Pines, City of 
Coconut Creek, and City of Wilton 
Manors 

John B. Thompson (Pro Se)  
5721 Riviera Drive 
Coral Gables, FL 33146 

Philip R. Stein  
Kenneth Duvall  
Ilana Drescher 
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amendmentone@comcast.net Bilzin Sumberg Baena Price & 
Axelrod, LLP 
1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2300 
Miami, Florida 
pstein@bilzin.com 
kduvall@bilzin.com 
idrescher@bilzin.com 
 
Counsel for Amici Curiae Giffords Law 
Center, Campaign to Defend Location 
Solutions, League of Women Voters of 
Florida, Brady, Equality Florida 
Institute, Inc., Alachua County Labor 
Coalition, Campaign to Keep Guns Off 
Campus, and Professor Rick T. Su 

Brook Dooley  
David J. Rosen  
Andrew S. Bruns  
Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP  
633 Battery Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
drosen@keker.com  

 

 


